# CH \$65.00 208

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM555986

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Enterprise Bank & Trust		01/02/2020	State Chartered Bank: MISSOURI

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Carstin Brands LLC
Street Address:	520 E. 2nd Street
City:	Arthur
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61911
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Callahan Kitchen and Bath LLC
Street Address:	520 E. 2nd Street
City:	Arthur
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61911
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2081282	ALANTRA
Registration Number:	3933491	HYLASTONE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045723401

Email: ssheesley@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Steven Sheesley

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street NE
Address Line 2: King & Spalding LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19092.515006

TRADEMARK REEL: 006831 FRAME: 0096

900529651

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven Sheesley		
SIGNATURE:	//Steven Sheesley//		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 01/06/2020			
Total Attachments: 3			

source=Wolf - Enterprise Trademark Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Wolf - Enterprise Trademark Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Wolf - Enterprise Trademark Release (Executed)#page3.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK, PATENT AND COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK, PATENT AND COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of January 2, 2020, and made by ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, as administrative agent (the "Grantee"), to CARSTIN BRANDS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and CALLAHAN KITCHEN AND BATH LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark, Patent and Copyright Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2014 by the Grantor in favor of the Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 20, 2015 at Reel/Frame 005463 / 0232; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company

Ву: \_\_\_

Name: Alexis. Stack

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination of Security Agreement]

### **SCHEDULE A**

## $\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

Description of Trade Right	Туре	Right of Use	Registering Body/ Registration Number
ALANTRA	Trademark	Owner	USPTO #2081282
HYLASTONE	Trademark	Owner	USPTO #3933491
Carstin Brands LLC	Tradename	Owner	Illinois Secretary of State
http://carstinbrands.com	Domain name / website	Owner	ICANN

**RECORDED: 01/06/2020**